
 

 
CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 

Agenda Date:  November 4, 2013 

 

Action Required:   Consideration of a Special Use Permit 

 

Presenter:  Brian Haluska, Neighborhood Planner, Neighborhood Development Services 

 

Staff Contact:   Brian Haluska, Neighborhood Planner, Neighborhood Development Services 

 

Title:    SP-13-08-15: The Standard (West Main Street) 

 

Background: 

   

Timmons Group, acting as agent for Landmark Acquisitions LLC, has submitted an application for 

a special use permit on 2.517 acres of property comprised of Tax Map 31, Parcels 169 and 170.  The 

special use permit is a request for additional height, and residential density above what is permitted 

by-right in City Code 34-616 et seq (West Main Street North Corridor). The site plan submitted 

with the application shows a six-story building (total height, 70 ft; 345,790 square feet total Gross 

Floor Area) with 189 apartment units (88.2% of GFA), 15,530 square feet of commercial space (4.5 

% of GFA) and a 499 space parking garage. 

 

Discussion: 

 

The Planning Commission considered this application at their regular meeting on October 8, 2013. 

The chief concerns of the Commission were the large amount of parking in the project, and the 

commercial component’s relationship to the surrounding neighborhood. The Commission also noted 

the social concerns with building a large mixed-use building in view of the City’s largest public 

housing complex, especially with the change in elevation between the adjacent properties. 

 

Support for the project was based on the building fitting the overall vision for West Main Street, and 

providing an increase in residential units on the street that could boost commercial activity along the 

corridor. Additionally, the applicant’s provision of pedestrian connections across the property to 

permit access to West Main Street was cited as a benefit of the project. 

 

Opposition to the application was based on an opinion that the project failed to adhere to the 

Comprehensive Plan’s emphasis on placemaking, and concerns that the homogeneous nature of the 

development would end up creating a student housing district on West Main that could serve to 

dissuade other residents from moving to the area. 

 

Citizen Engagement: 

 

The city hosted a preliminary site plan conference on the project on August 4, 2013. As noted in the 

staff report, the applicant hosted numerous meetings with adjacent residents. 

 



Alignment with City Council’s Vision and Priority Areas: 

 

The City Council Vision of Quality Housing Opportunities for All states that “Our neighborhoods 

retain a core historic fabric while offering housing that is affordable and attainable for people of all 

income levels, racial backgrounds, life stages, and abilities. Our neighborhoods feature a variety of 

housing types, including higher density, pedestrian and transit-oriented housing at employment and 

cultural centers.” 

 

The City Council Vision of Economic Sustainability states that “The City has facilitated significant 

mixed and infill development within the City.” 

 

Budgetary Impact: 

 

No direct budgetary impact is anticipated. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

The Planning Commission considered this matter at their October 8, 2013 meeting.  Their action on 

the matter is as follows: 

 

Mr. Santoski moved to “recommend approval of this application for a special use permit for 

additional height and density in the West Main North zone for 853, 855 and 901 West Main Street, 

with the following conditions:” 

 

1. The maximum parking provided on site shall be no more than 499 parking spaces and the 

applicant plans to make any parking spaces not leased to tenants available to the public. 

2. The Traffic Engineer will work with the applicant to conduct a traffic study of the area.  This 

study must be acceptable to the TE and performed at the cost of the applicant.  A voluntary traffic 

study scoping meeting will be held prior to the study beginning and include UVA, City and other 

applicable parties to assist in the discussion.  Any recommendations in relation to bicycle, 

pedestrian (pedestrian signals could be included) and traffic signaling that are recommendations 

from this study will be installed at the cost of the applicant. 

3. The applicant will close the court yard to West Main Street in order to provide at least 7000 SF of 

retail on the street or will keep the court yard open with the requirements that windows and doors on 

the arcade will be present and open to the commercial spaces adjacent. 

4. Reservation of a 5 feet easement on the East side of the building for future access 

5. Construction of a pedestrian access way on the West side of the building 

6. Bicycle parking internal to the building will equal at least 20% of the number parking spaces on 

site and publicly accessible bicycle parking will be at least 1 bicycle space per 1000 SF of 

commercial space on site.” 

 

Ms. Sienitsky seconded the motion.  The Commission voted 4-2 to recommend approval of the 

special use permit. Mrs. Keller and Ms. Green voted against the motion. Mr. Osteen was not 

present. 

 

Alternatives: 

 

None. 

 



RESOLUTION GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT 

FOR INCEASED RESIDENTIAL DENSITY 

FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 853, 855 and 901 WEST MAIN STREET 

 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to City Code § 34-621(b) the Timmons Group (“Applicant”) has 

requested a special use permit with respect to 853, 855 and 901 West Main Street (also known as 

Republic Plaza), identified on City Tax Map 31 as Parcels 169 and 170, consisting of 

approximately 2.517 acres, or 345,790 square feet of Gross Floor Area (“Subject Property”), to 

allow for increased residential density of up to 89 units per acre and, pursuant to City Code § 34-

617(2) an additional 10 feet in height; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Subject Property is zoned “WMN” (West Main North) and, pursuant to 

§34-621(b) of the City Code, such increased density is allowed by Special Use Permit, and 

pursuant to §34-617(2), such additional height is allows pursuant to a Special Use Permit; and 

 

 WHEREAS, a joint public hearing on this application was held before the City Council 

and Planning Commission on October 8, 2013, following notice to the public and to adjacent 

property owners as required by law; and 

 

 WHEREAS,  on October 8, 2013, based on the information and materials submitted by 

the Applicant as part of  its application, the staff report prepared by Neighborhood Development 

Services staff, the factors set forth within City Code § 34-157, and the comments received at the 

public hearing, the Planning Commission recommended that the Special Use Permit application 

be approved, with conditions; and 

 

 WHEREAS, upon consideration of the factors set forth within City Code §34-157, this 

Council finds that the additional residential density and height requested by the Applicant is 

appropriate, subject to certain reasonable conditions, based on the representations, information, 

and materials submitted within Applicant’s application materials; now, therefore 

 

 BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia that a special 

use permit is hereby approved and granted to allow an increase in residential density at at 853, 

855 and 901 West Main Street, and an additional 10 feet of building height, subject to and 

conditioned upon compliance with the following conditions by the applicant and any subsequent 

owner(s) proceeding with the development of the Subject Property (collectively “Applicant”): 

 

(1) The maximum parking provided on site shall be no more than 499 spaces; 

 

(2) In developing the Subject Property pursuant to this Special Use Permit, the Applicant 

shall comply with the requirements of City Code §34-12 (affordable dwelling units). 

 

(3) Prior to final design, and prior to commencement of development, the Applicant, at 

its sole cost, will provide the City with a Traffic Study, with a scope approved in 

advance by the City’s Traffic Engineer.  Prior to commencement of the Traffic Study, 

a scoping meeting will be conducted, to include, at a minimum, the City’s Traffic 



Engineer, and a representative of UVA. The Applicant will pay for and install 

improvements indicated by the Traffic Study as being necessary to accommodate 

impacts of the development, such as improvements to bicycle and pedestrian facilities 

adjacent to the development (pedestrian signals could be included),  traffic 

signalization, entrance design/placement/width, etc. 

 

(4) The Applicant will close the courtyard off from West Main Street, in order to provide 

at least 7000 SF of retail on the West Main Street frontage; alternatively, the 

Applicant will keep the courtyard open, so long as windows and doors on the arcade 

will be provided and will open to the adjacent commercial spaces. 

 

(5) Applicant will reserve a 5 foot strip of land along the east side of the building, 

unoccupied by any buildings or structures, for possible future access 

 

(6) Applicant will install a pedestrian access way on the west side of the building 

 

(7) Bicycle parking internal to the building will equal at least 20% of the number parking 

spaces on site, and publicly accessible bicycle parking will be provided in an amount 

equal to at least 1 bicycle space per 1000 SF of commercial space on site. 
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CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE 
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

STAFF REPORT 

 

 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION AND CITY COUNCIL JOINT 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

DATE OF HEARING:   October 8, 2013 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  SP-13-08-15 
 

 

Project Planner:   Brian Haluska, AICP 

Date of Staff Report: September 24, 2013 

 

Applicant:   Timmons Group 

Current Property Owner: 853 West Main LLC, Robertson, Jean & James Lindsay LLLP 

 

Application Information 
 

Property Street Addresses:  853, 855, and 901 West Main Street 

Tax Map/Parcel #:  Tax Map 31, Parcels 169 and 170 

Total Square Footage/Acreage Site:  2.517 acres 

Comprehensive Plan (Land Use Plan) Designation:  Mixed-Use 

Current Zoning Classification:  West Main North with Architectural Design Control 

Overlay and Parking Modified Overlay Zone 

Tax Status:  The City Treasurer’s office indicates that there are no delinquent taxes owed on 

the subject properties at the time of the writing of this staff report. 

 

Applicant’s Request 
Timmons Group, acting as agent for Landmark Acquisitions LLC, has submitted an application 

for a special use permit on 2.517 acres of property comprised of Tax Map 31, Parcels 169 and 

170.  The special use permit is a request for additional height, and residential density above what 

is permitted by-right in City Code 34-616 et seq (West Main Street North Corridor). The site 

plan submitted with the application shows a six-story building (total height, 70 ft; 345,790 square 

feet total Gross Floor Area) with 189 apartment units (88.2% of GFA), 15,530 square feet of 

commercial space (4.5 % of GFA) and a 499 space parking garage. 

 

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT 



 2 

Vicinity Map 

 

 
Standard of Review  

 

The Planning Commission must make an advisory recommendation to the City Council 

concerning approval or disapproval of a special permit or special use permit for the proposed 

development based upon review of the site plan for the proposed development and upon the 

criteria set forth. 

 

Section 34-157 of the City Code sets the general standards of issuance for a special use permit. 

 

In considering an application for a special use permit, the city council shall consider the 

following factors: 

 

(1) Whether the proposed use or development will be harmonious with existing patterns of 

use and development within the neighborhood; 

(2) Whether the proposed use or development and associated public facilities will 

substantially conform to the city's comprehensive plan; 

(3) Whether proposed use or development of any buildings or structures will comply with all 

applicable building code regulations; 

(4) Whether the proposed use or development will have any potentially adverse impacts on 

the surrounding neighborhood, or the community in general; and if so, whether there are 

any reasonable conditions of approval that would satisfactorily mitigate such impacts. 

Potential adverse impacts to be considered include, but are not necessarily limited to, the 

following: 

a. Traffic or parking congestion; 

b. Noise, lights, dust, odor, fumes, vibration, and other factors which adversely 

affect the natural environment; 
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c. Displacement of existing residents or businesses; 

d. Discouragement of economic development activities that may provide desirable 

employment or enlarge the tax base; 

e. Undue density of population or intensity of use in relation to the community 

facilities existing or available; 

f. Reduction in the availability of affordable housing in the neighborhood; 

g. Impact on school population and facilities; 

h. Destruction of or encroachment upon conservation or historic districts; 

i. Conformity with federal, state and local laws, as demonstrated and certified by the 

applicant; and, 

j. Massing and scale of project. 

 

(5) Whether the proposed use or development will be in harmony with the purposes of the 

specific zoning district in which it will be placed; 

(6) Whether the proposed use or development will meet applicable general and specific 

standards set forth within the zoning ordinance, subdivision regulations, or other city 

ordinances or regulations; and 

(7) When the property that is the subject of the application for a special use permit is within a 

design control district, city council shall refer the application to the BAR or ERB, as may 

be applicable, for recommendations as to whether the proposed use will have an adverse 

impact on the district, and for recommendations as to reasonable conditions which, if 

imposed, that would mitigate any such impacts. The BAR or ERB, as applicable, shall 

return a written report of its recommendations to the city council. 

 

Any resolution adopted by city council to grant a special use permit shall set forth any reasonable 

conditions which apply to the approval. 
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Project Review / Analysis 
 

1. Background 

 

In the West Main North District, per City Code Sec. 34-616 et seq.: 

Height. The minimum height of a building is 40 feet. The streetwall of a building must 

be a minimum of 25 feet, and cannot exceed a maximum of 60 feet. At the top of the 

streetwall, there must be a stepback.   

 

This application proposes a mixed-use building that has a height of 6 stories (70 

feet).  Stepbacks are provided, as required by 34-618(5). 

 

Density. A mixed use building or development cannot contain more than 43 DUA of 

residential density.  200 DUA may be allowed by SUP.  See City Code 34-621(a) and 

(b). 

 

This application proposes a mixed-use building, with residential density of 89 

DUA. 

 

Public connecting spaces. Per City Code 34-622, developments that occupy an entire 

city block must provide courtyards and plazas accessible from adjacent public rights-

of-way. 

 

The development described in this application does not occupy an entire city 

block.  The application provides a courtyard, and it is directly accessible from 

adjacent public sidewalks. 

 

Parking Modified Zone, City Code Sec. 34-971(e)(3).  Since the minimum parking 

requirements calculated pursuant to City Code Sec. 34-984 would require more than 

20 spaces for this development, the following parking standard applies: the 

development must provide, on-site, 1 space per residential dwelling unit, and the 

additional parking may be fulfilled through other arrangements. 

 

This application proposes 499 parking spaces within an on-site garage.  No 

provisions are included for any off-site alternatives referenced in City Code 34-

971(e)(4).  For the proposed development, the City’s minimum parking 

requirement is 213 parking spaces. The applicant shows 499 parking spaces, or 

234% of the City’s required minimum. 

 

2. Proposed Use of the Property 

 

The property is currently being used for commercial uses and associated parking. The 

applicant is proposing to demolish the existing uses on the property and construct a 

six-story mixed-use building with a parking garage. The building would primarily be 

residential, with ground floor commercial uses along West Main Street. 
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3. Impact on the Neighborhood 

 

a. Traffic or parking congestion 

 

 Traffic congestion: The applicant’s site plan shows a peak hour impact on the 

surrounding roads of roughly 100 trips in the morning and evening peaks. 

These peak hour volumes would require a traffic study to be completed as a 

part of the site plan process. 

 

It should be noted, however, that the traffic generation figures are based on 

ITE Manual calculations of traditional multi-family residential apartment 

complexes. These complexes tend to be in suburban areas close to major 

automobile arterial roads and house young professionals that frequently drive 

to and from their jobs; as a result this trip generation estimate is on the high 

side, because we anticipate these dwelling units will attract UVA students and 

professionals who work/ study at the nearby hospital, and are more likely to 

walk or bike than to use vehicles for short trips. The ITE Manual does contain 

a more appropriate use classification of Mid-Rise Apartment that supports a 

traffic generation number roughly 60% of the peak hour numbers on the site 

plan. Mid-Rise Apartments have a smaller peak hour traffic impact than 

suburban multi-family apartments because of their location in urban settings, 

and residents increased likelihood of using alternative modes of transportation 

as well as varying their work hours. 

 

If it is correct that these units, once developed, would largely be occupied by 

students and medical professionals associated with the UVA hospital, such 

occupants would keep varied schedules, which support the use of the Mid-

Rise Apartment category in determining the traffic demand on roads, and 

release the applicant from the need to complete a traffic study. 

 

 Parking congestion: With regards to parking, there exist competing theories 

about the appropriate amount of parking for a development of this nature and 

size. In some locations within the City, surrounding property owners complain 

that insufficient numbers of parking spaces have been provided, and that 

overflow from the site impacts their adjacent properties and the availability of 

on-street parking. This concern is often heightened when dealing with a 

student population, as several City neighborhoods have permit parking 

specifically to deal with parking overflow from University students and 

Medical center employees. 

 

On the other hand; according to the Land Use Chapter of the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan (Goal 3.2), the vision of the City is to “Provide 

opportunities for nodes of activity to develop, particularly along mixed‐use 

corridors.” Space that is usable in some fashion contributes to the activity 

along these corridors, whether it is commercial space that activates the street, 

residential space that permits people to reside on or around the corridor, or 
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public space that is inviting and encourages people to socialize and inhabit the 

space. While a certain amount of parking is necessary to make the businesses 

and residential developments viable, parking is also “dead space” that does 

not contribute to the vitality of the street or corridor. In the context of this 

application, the large amount of on-site parking proposed represents a lost 

opportunity for the provision of space that could have contributed to the 

vitality of the corridor. 

 

Another perspective is that, if on-site parking is minimized, the development 

may be less attractive to families (as opposed to UVA students), because 

families tend to have 2 cars per household. As currently configured, the 

development offers a large amount of parking, which might attract family 

units with greater numbers of cars.  The large amount of parking, however, 

could also encourage students to bring cars that they may not have brought 

due to convenience.   

 

b. Noise, light, dust, odor fumes, vibrations, and other factors which adversely 

affect the natural environment, including quality of life of the surrounding 

community. 

 

In a multi-family residential development of this size, the primary concern is the 

noise, light, and fumes that are created from the movement of automobiles in and 

out of the site. In addition to the standard of review for an SUP, Goal 2.1 of the 

Land Use Chapter of the Comprehensive Plan mentions the need to respect nearby 

residential areas when considering changes to land use regulations.  

 

The applicants have responded to this concern by designing the parking garage 

internal to the building. Because of their open air design, structured parking 

facilities frequently have lighting that can shine onto adjacent properties, even 

when that lighting is designed for illumination of space internal to the garage 

facilities. By placing the parking facility internal to the project, the developer has 

alleviated the concern of the lights impacted adjacent properties. 

 

Additionally, the applicant has removed balconies that were previously shown on 

the north face of the building overlooking the Westhaven complex in an effort to 

alleviate some noise that would potentially impact the adjacent housing. 

 

c. Displacement of existing residents or businesses. 

 

This use will not displace any existing residents. The demolition of the existing 

structures will displace some businesses. This displacement could be carried out 

without a special use permit.  

 

d. Discouragement of economic development activities that may provide 

desirable employment or enlarge the tax base. 
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This use does not discourage economic development activities.  It may provide 

housing nearby the University Medical Center, the location of a large number of 

jobs, but as configured the development is unlikely to provide uses that will 

enhance desirable employment opportunities or enlarge the tax base of the city. 

 

e. Undue density of population or intensity of use in relation to the community 

facilities existing or available. 

 

The proposed use will place up to 600 new residents on West Main Street. This 

sounds like a lot; however, it is clear from the zoning district regulations that high 

residential density is anticipated to be appropriate in at least some areas along 

West Main Street North.   

 

One substantial concern described within Goal 7 of the Comprehensive Plan’s 

Community Facilities chapter, is the availability of park facilities to serve these 

residents. There are a number a City parks within walking distance of this 

property, as well as the Downtown Mall and the grounds of the University of 

Virginia. The City’s Comprehensive Plan has set a goal of “Creating balance and 

accessibility for all types of parks and facilities across the City.” A sudden 

increase in population in one area of the City may create a need to address any 

inequities that result in the West Main area, as a dramatic increase population in 

could burden nearby park facilities.  

 

f. Reduction in the availability of affordable housing which will meet the 

current and future needs of the city. 

 

This use will not reduce the availability of affordable housing.  The applicant has 

not indicated that any of the dwelling units within the development will be 

“affordable” as defined within the City Code, but must comply with Section 34-

12 of the City Code regarding the provision of affordable units or a contribution 

to the City’s Housing Fund.  

 

g. Impact on school population and facilities. 

 

This use has the potential to impact school facilities or population. While the 

development is targeted at citizens with ties to the University of Virginia 

(undergraduate students, graduate students, faculty) and the University Hospital 

(residents, staff) there is no restriction on the units being rented to families with 

school-age children. The site is in the Burnley-Moran Elementary School 

attendance zone. 

 

h. Destruction of or encroachment upon conservation or historic districts. 

 

The Board of Architectural Review discussed the Special Use Permit request at 

their meeting on September 17
th

, and took the following action: 
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Brian Hogg moved to find that the Special Use Permit to allow increased density 

(from 43 units per acre to 89 units per acre) and additional building height will 

have an adverse impact on the West Main Street ADC and recommends the 

following mitigations: 

 

The applicant should:  

 Study the massing of the building to consider its relationship to the free-

standing house to the west 

 Reflect greater presence of the arcade and courtyard in the design, consistent 

with Planning Commission recommendations. (The Planning Commission 

recommends that projects of this size and scope do not “wall off” courtyards 

from public access, but rather attempt to incorporate such features into the 

public realm.) 

 Reconsider the number of parking spaces as reflected in the volume of the 

building 

 Modify all four elevations to reduce massing and size of the structure 

 Reconsider the number of four-bedroom units to compare with the density of 

University districts (21 units per acre) 

 Incorporate recommendations from the West Main Study into the design 

 Provide retail and publicly accessible amenities fronting West Main Street 

 

i. Conformity with federal, state and local laws. 

 

The proposal complies with all federal, state, and local laws to the best of the 

applicant’s knowledge. 

 

j. Massing and scale. 

 

The massing and scale of the project has been discussed by the Board of 

Architectural Review and the Planning Commission at their meetings in 

September. The chief concern with the request for additional height is that it adds 

to the large presence that the building would have on West Main Street. The 

adjacent structures are all one or two stories, and the Westhaven public housing 

project to the north sits much lower than the site topographically, meaning the 

height of the building will be emphasized even further along the north property 

line.  

 

The project does provide the streetwall treatment referenced within City Code 34-

618.   

 

Further, the restrictions set forth in 34-619, as to ground floor uses, have been 

satisfied. The applicant shows a leasing office on the ground floor, and City staff 

has previously determined that locating a leasing office on the ground floor does 

not constitute a violation of the prohibition on residential uses facing West Main 

Street. 
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4. Zoning History 

 

In 1949 the property was zoned B-1 Business.  In 1958 the property was zoned B-2 

Business.  In 1976, the property was zoned B-3 Business. In 1991, the property was 

zoned B-5 Business.  The property was zoned West Main North in 2003. 

 

5. Character and Use of Adjacent Properties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. R

e

Reasonableness/Appropriateness of Current Zoning 

 

The West Main North zoning district is described as follows in the zoning ordinance 

– “The West Main North district is established to provide low-intensity mixed-use 

development at a scale that respects established patterns of commercial and 

residential development along West Main Street and neighborhoods adjacent to that 

street. When compared with the area further south along West Main Street, lots 

within this area are smaller and older, existing buildings (many of them historic in 

character) have been renovated to accommodate modern commercial uses. Within 

this district, established buildings are located in close proximity to the street on 

which they front, and one (1) of the primary goals of this district is to provide a 

uniform street wall for pedestrian-oriented retail and commercial uses.” 

 

The current West Main North zoning is reasonable and appropriate.  By-right uses in 

the WMN include office, retail and residential uses. 

 

7. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 

 

There are a variety of initiatives in the City’s Comprehensive Plan that can be applied 

to the proposed development. The City Council Vision of “Quality Housing 

Opportunities for All” mentions a desire for the City to encourage the construction of 

a variety of types of housing units. Also, the Small Area planning effort dedicated to 

West Main Street is intended to look at “how to maximize investment in this key 

corridor” (Small Area Plan Narrative) among other items. 

 

Specific line items from the Comprehensive Plan are as follows: 

 When considering changes to land use regulations, respect nearby residential 

areas. (Land Use, 2.1) 

Direction Use Zoning 

North Multi-Family Residential R-3 

South Mixed-Use/Hotel WMS 

East Parking/Retail WMN 

West Office and Commercial Uses WMN 
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 Enhance pedestrian connections between residences, commercial centers, 

public facilities and amenities and green spaces. (Land Use, 2.3) 

 Expand the network of small, vibrant public spaces, particularly in areas that 

are identified for higher intensity uses and/or potential higher density. (Land 

Use, 2.5) 

 Enhance existing neighborhood commercial centers and create opportunities 

for others in areas where they will enhance adjacent residential area. Provide 

opportunities for nodes of activity to develop, particularly along mixed-use 

corridors. (Land Use, 3.2) 

 Partner with University of Virginia and other adjacent property owners for 

continued implementation of the West Main Street Plan. (Economic 

Sustainability, 6.2) 

 Continue to encourage private sector developers to implement plans from the 

commercial corridor study. (Economic Sustainability, 6.6) 

 Achieve a mixture of incomes and uses in as many areas of the City as 

possible. (Housing, 3.3) 

 Consider the range of affordability proposed in rezoning and special use 

permit applications, with emphasis on provision of affordable housing for 

those with the greatest need. (Housing, 3.5) 

 Promote housing options to accommodate both renters and owners at all price 

points, including workforce housing. (Housing, 3.6) 

 Offer a range of housing options to meet the needs of Charlottesville’s 

residents, including those presently underserved, in order to create vibrant 

residential areas or reinvigorate existing ones. (Housing, Goal 7) 

 Ensure that the City’s housing portfolio offers a wide range of choices that are 

integrated and balanced across the City to meet multiple goals including: 

increased sustainability, walkability, bikeability, and use of public transit, 

augmented support for families with children, fewer pockets of poverty, 

sustained local commerce and decreased student vehicle use. (Housing, Goal 

8) 

 Encourage mixed-use and mixed-income housing developments. (Housing, 

8.1) 

 Encourage housing development where increased density is desirable and 

strive to coordinate those areas with stronger access to employment 

opportunities, transit routes, and commercial services. (Housing, 8.3) 

 Promote redevelopment and infill development that supports bicycle and 

pedestrian-oriented infrastructure and robust public transportation to better 

connect residents to jobs and commercial activity. (Housing, 8.5) 

 Encourage a mix of uses in priority locations, such as along identified transit 

corridors and other key roadways, to facilitate multimodal travel and increase 

cost effectiveness of future service. (Transportation, 2.4) 

 Promote urban design techniques, such as placing parking behind buildings, 

reducing setbacks and increasing network connectivity, to create a more 

pedestrian friendly streetscape and to reduce speeds on high volume 

roadways. (Transportation, 2.6) 
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 Work with University of Virginia officials to encourage students, faculty and 

staff to live closer to the University or to use alternative modes of 

transportation wherever they live. (Transportation, 5.2) 

 Encourage the development of transit-oriented/supportive developments. 

(Transportation 6.6) 

 Facilitate development of nodes of density and vitality in the City’s Mixed 

Use Corridors, and encourage vitality, pedestrian movement, and visual 

interest throughout the City. (Urban Design and Historic Preservation, 1.3) 

 
The goals listed in the Comprehensive Plan support the proposed development in 

concept. The project is located on a road that supports pedestrian, bicycle and mass 

transit mobility as well as being near the Amtrak train station.  The proposed 

development is in a prime location in terms of encouraging the residents to walk to 

various locations nearby. Additionally, the new residents will contribute to the 

economic sustainability of the West Main corridor by shopping at nearby retail and 

service establishments.  One particular goal that should be highlighted is Goal 2.6 in 

the Transportation chapter – which supports the massing of buildings on property 

lines to better define the street edge and also slow automobile traffic. 

 

Public Comments Received 
   

At the time of the drafting of this report, staff had received one comment from the owner of the 

property, which was also sent to the Commission. The applicant has conducted several meetings 

with various neighborhood groups and notes from the applicant from those meetings are 

attached.  

 

Staff Recommendation 

 
When evaluating a request for a special use permit, it is important to focus on the standard of 

review, as well as the specific request that is subject to the Special Use Permit. In this case, the 

applicant is asking for an additional 10 feet in height, and additional density of 46 units per acre, 

or 116 units.  

 

Staff finds that the request for additional density is in keeping with many of the goals in the 

Comprehensive Plan, and thus recommends the additional density be approved. The application 

proposes density in a location where the City has stated that it desires higher density 

development. The development will aid in the goal of placing more University students closer to 

the University grounds. The proposed development places increased density on one of the main 

routes for alternative modes of transit in the City. There is, however, the lingering issue of the 

supply of parking, and the influence that it might have on the ability of the development to meet 

the goals of the Comprehensive Plan, as well as not present a major traffic impact on the 

surrounding neighborhood. To that end, staff recommends that to address the impact of parking 

in the area that the amount allowed be up to 348 spaces. This number of spaces would provide 1 

space for each 1 and 2 bedroom apartment, 2 spaces for each 3 and 4 bedroom apartment, and 

additional parking for the commercial uses. 
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The second portion of the request is for additional height on the property. Staff feels that the 

applicant attempted to respond to concerns raised by the Planning Commission regarding the 

north face of the building, and the visual impact on the residents of the Westhaven housing 

complex by removing the balconies on the north face of the building, and lowering the height of 

a portion the north face closest to Westhaven by a story to be in line with the by-right height in 

the zone. 

 

Staff agrees with the recommendations of the Board of Architectural Review regarding the 

impact of the height on the massing and scale of the project. The applicant has attempted to 

respond to most of the concerns raised by the BAR. The applicant has utilized different materials 

along the façade in an attempt to vary the front wall of the building. Additionally, the applicant 

has broken the commercial space in the building into two separate units that occupy more of the 

street frontage than in the original proposal. 

 

Staff finds that the additional height is in keeping with the goals of the City’s Comprehensive 

Plan, and that the applicant has attempted to mitigate the impact of the height on the adjacent 

housing areas by stepping back the northern most portion of the north face of the building to 

lessen the impact on the Westhaven development. 

 

Staff recommends the application be approved with the following condition: 

 

1. The maximum parking provided on site shall be no more than 348 spaces. 

 

Suggested Motions 
 

1. I move to recommend approval of this application for a special use permit for additional 

height and density in the West Main North zone for 853, 855 and 901 West Main Street, 

with the conditions listed in the staff report. 

 

OR, 

 

2. I move to recommend denial of this application for a special use permit for additional 

height and density in the West Main North zone for 853, 855 and 901 West Main Street. 
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